

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)
) Chapter 11
PLASTIQ INC., *et al.*,¹)
) Case No. 23-10671 (BLS)
Debtors.)
) (Jointly Administered)
)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF THE AMENDED COMBINED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF PLASTIQ INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

Michael R. Nestor (No. 3526)
Matthew B. Lunn (No. 4119)
Joseph M. Mulvihill (No. 6061)
Jared W. Kochenash (No. 6557)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

Counsel to the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: PlastiQ Inc. (6125), PLV Inc. d/b/a/ PLV TX Branch Inc. (5084), and Nearside Business Corp. (N/A). The corporate headquarters and the mailing address for the Debtors is 1475 Folsom Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California 94103.



231067123091200000000003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND PLAN OVERVIEW	2
III. PLAN SOLICITATION AND VOTING.....	4
IV. INFORMAL RESPONSES.....	6
V. THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED BECAUSE IT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1129.	6
A. The Plan Complies with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).	7
1. The Classification of Claims and Interests in the Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 1122.	7
2. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(a).....	9
3. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Complies With the Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(b).....	11
B. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).	19
C. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3). ...	20
D. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Provides that Payments Made by the Debtors for Services or Costs and Expenses are Subject to Approval—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).	21
E. The Debtors Have Disclosed the Identity of Directors and Officers and the Nature of Compensation of Insiders—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).	22
F. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).	23
G. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan is in the Best Interests of Creditors —11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	23
H. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Has Been Accepted by an Impaired Voting Classes—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).	25
I. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	26
J. At Least One Impaired, Non-Insider Class Has Accepted the Plan—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).	27
K. The Plan is Feasible—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).	27
L. All Statutory Fees Have or Will Be Paid—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).	28
M. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Appropriately Treats Retiree	

Benefits—11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).29

N. Bankruptcy Code Sections 1129(a)(14)–(16) are Inapplicable.29

O. The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements under Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b) for Non-Accepting Classes.29

 1. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate With Respect to Any Class.30

 2. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan is Fair and Equitable.31

P. The Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan Is Not an Attempt to Avoid Tax Obligations—11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).32

VI. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Alta+Cast, LLC</i> , No. 02-12982 (MFW), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 219 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 2, 2004)	6
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	31
<i>Century Glove</i> , 1993 WL 239489	20
<i>Cohen v. TIC Fin. Sys. (In re Ampace Corp.)</i> , 279 B.R. 145 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R.	23
<i>In re Elsinore Shore Assocs.</i> , 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)	19
<i>In re Exide Tech.</i> , 303 B.R. (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	11, 17
<i>Gruen Mktg. Corp. v. Asia Commercial Co., Ltd. (In re Jewelcor Inc.)</i> , 150 B.R. 580 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1992)	12
<i>Heartland Fed’n Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters. Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	15, 17

<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d at 1060–61	8
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 987 F.2d at 157 n.5	30
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Kurak v. Dura Auto. Sys., Inc. (In re Dura Auto. Sys., Inc.)</i> , 379 B.R. 257 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	30
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 301 B.R. 651 (D. Del. 2003).....	30
<i>Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)</i> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005)	21
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 576 (Bankr. De. Del. 2009)	10
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	20
<i>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	7
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d at 248	19, 20
<i>In re Resorts Int'l Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990)	19, 21
<i>In re Rubicon U.S. REIT, Inc.</i> , 434 B.R. 168 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	30
<i>In re Sea Launch Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-12153 (BLS), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5283 (Bankr. D. Del. July 30, 2010)	29

In re Stone & Webster, Inc.,
 286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)10

In re Tribune Co.,
 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)6, 15

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wilmington Trust Co., Spansion, Inc. (In re Spansion, Inc.),
 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)13, 17

In re W.R. Grace,
 446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)16

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)15, 17

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)14, 15, 17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §§ 101–1532.....1

11 U.S.C. § 123(a)(2).....9

11 U.S.C. § 123(a)(3).....9

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)25

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C)10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....11, 13, 17

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5)11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)11

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)25

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....5, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....6

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)6, 7, 19, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....20, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....22, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....23, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....25, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....25, 26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....27, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....28
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....29
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....29
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)29, 30, 31
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)30
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)31
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)31
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)31
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)31, 32
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....29
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....29
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....29
 28 U.S.C. § 1930.....28

RULES

Bankruptcy Rule 20026
 Bankruptcy Rule 901917

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....19
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 59637
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....19
